

No. 05-1074

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

LILLY M. LEDBETTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.  
Jon C. Goldfarb  
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN  
& PANTAZIS  
The Kress Building  
301 Nineteenth St. North  
Birmingham, AL 35203

September 7, 2006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Discriminatory Pay Raise Decisions Give Rise To Recurring Violations Of Title VII As The Decisions Are Implemented Through Periodic Paychecks.....	15
A. Under <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp.             v. Morgan</i> , A Title VII Plaintiff May Challenge Any Discrete Unlawful Employment Practice Occurring During The Limitations Period.....	16
B. Under <i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , Each Disparate Paycheck Constitutes A Separate Violation Of Title VII.....	18
II. The Rule Of <i>Morgan</i> And <i>Bazemore</i> Comports With The Language And Purposes Of Title VII....	22
III. The Rule Of <i>Morgan</i> And <i>Bazemore</i> Is Consistent With A Wide Array Of Long- Standing Authority.....	29
A. Courts Of Appeals Have Applied <i>Bazemore</i> To Disparate Pay Cases For More Than Two Decades.....	29

- B. The EEOC Has Consistently Interpreted Title VII To Permit Challenges To Disparate Pay Received During The Limitations Period..... 32
- C. Treating Each Paycheck As A Discrete Event Under Title VII Is Consistent With The Law’s Treatment Of Claims Related To Periodic Payments In Analogous Contexts. .... 34
- IV. Congress Enacted And Amended Title VII Against The Backdrop Of The Legal Principles Applied In *Bazemore*. .... 38
- V. There Is No Basis For An Extra-Textual Limitation On “How Far Back” A Plaintiff May Reach For Evidence To Prove Liability On An Otherwise Timely Claim..... 40
  - A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Would Have Required The Opposite Result In *Bazemore* Itself. .... 41
  - B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Is Inconsistent With Established Rules Governing Limitations On Actions And Evidence..... 42
- CONCLUSION.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	24
<i>Albritton v. Postmaster General</i> , No. 01A44063, 2004 WL 2983682 (EEOC Office of Fed. Op., Dec. 17, 2004).....	33
<i>Amft v. Mineta</i> , No. 07A40116, 2006 WL 985183 (EEOC Office of Fed. Op., Apr. 6, 2006).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (CADC 1999).....	30
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	46
<i>Ashley v. Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 164 (CA8 1995) .....	30, 35
<i>Bartelt v. Berlitz Sch. of Languages of Am.</i> , 698 F.2d 1003 (CA9 1983) .....	31
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	36, 43
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) (per curiam) passim	
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 751 F.2d 662 (CA4 1984) .....	19, 20, 41
<i>Beavers v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (CA11 1992) .....	30
<i>Beebe v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1283 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	35
<i>Berry v. Bd. of Supv. of LSU</i> , 715 F.2d 971 (CA5 1983).....	31
<i>Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 336 (CA4 1994) .....	30, 35
<i>Burich v. United States</i> , 366 F.2d 984 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	36
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	24, 38
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	24

<i>Bynum-Doles v. Winter</i> , No. 01A53973, 2006 WL 2096290 (EEOC Office of Fed. Op., July 18, 2006) .....	33
<i>Calloway v. Partners Nat'l Health Plans</i> , 986 F.2d 446 (CA11 1993).....	47
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	46
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	34
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	24
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)..	20, 30
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002) .....	38
<i>EEOC v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	33, 49
<i>EEOC v. Penton Indus. Publ'g Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 835 (CA6 1988) .....	26, 30
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	48
<i>Farmingdale Iron Works</i> , 249 NLRB 98 (1980) .....	37
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (CA2 2001).....	44
<i>Forsyth v. Federation Employment &amp; Guidance Service</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (CA2 2005) .....	30
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	23
<i>Gandy v. Sullivan County, Tenn.</i> , 24 F.3d 861 (CA6 1994) .....	35
<i>Gibbs v. Pierce County Law Enforcement Support Agency</i> , 785 F.2d 1396 (CA9 1986) .....	31
<i>GMAC v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 850 (CA1 1973).....	37
<i>Goodwin v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 1005 (CA10 2002) .....	25, 30
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2444 (2005) .....	43
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	23
<i>Halferty v. Pulse Drug Co.</i> , 821 F.2d 261 (CA5 1987).....	35
<i>Hall v. Ledex, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 397 (CA6 1982) .....	31

<i>Hodgson v. Behrens Drug Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1041 (CA5 1973) .....	31, 35
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	45
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	48
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004) .....	8, 12, 29
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	38, 43
<i>Knight v. Columbus, Ga.</i> , 19 F.3d 579 (CA11 1994) .....	35
<i>Lamphere v. Brown Univ.</i> , 685 F.2d 743 (CA1 1982) .....	31
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Tech., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) .....	36, 38, 39, 40
<i>McCrae v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 01A53762, 2005 WL 2254365 (EEOC Office of Fed. Op., Sept. 9, 2005) .....	33
<i>Melville Confections, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.2d 689 (CA7 1964) .....	37
<i>Miller v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 834 (CA3 1992) .....	35
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (CA4 1992) .....	35
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. F.H. McGraw &amp; Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 635 (CA6 1953) .....	37
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	23
<i>Palmer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 46 F.3d 682 (CA7 1995) .....	45
<i>Pollis v. New Sch. for Soc. Research</i> , 132 F.3d 115 (CA2 1997) .....	35
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	3, 29, 44
<i>Satz v. ITT Financial Corp.</i> , 619 F.2d 738 (CA8 1980) .....	31
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (CADDC 2005) .....	25, 30

<i>Sherlock v. England</i> , No. 01A13830, 2002 WL 31232256 (EEOC Office of Fed. Op., Sept. 25, 2002).....	33
<i>Square D. Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	32
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Ashdown</i> , 509 F.2d 793 (CA5 1975).....	45
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 235 F.3d 466 (CA9 2000).....	44
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	33
<i>Ward v. Potter</i> , No. 01A60047, 2006 WL 721992 (EEOC Office of Fed. Op., Mar. 10, 2006) .....	33
<i>Widow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (CA8 2006).....	29
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	43
<i>Zuurbier v. Medstar Health, Inc.</i> , 895 A.2d 905 (D.C. 2006).....	31

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1658.....	29
29 U.S.C. 1381(a).....	36
29 U.S.C. 160.....	36
29 U.S.C. 206(d)(3) .....	29
29 U.S.C. 255.....	29
42 U.S.C 1981.....	29
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(3)(D).....	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	2, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1).....	9, 24

### Regulations

29 C.F.R. 1602.14.....	6, 28
29 C.F.R. 1620.32(c) .....	28



29 C.F.R. 1627.3(a) .....	28
29 C.F.R. 1627.3(b)(2).....	28
29 C.F.R. 516.5(a) .....	28

### Other Authorities

Am. Jur. 2d LIMITATION OF ACTIONS (2006) .....	44
L. Bierman & R. Gely, “ <i>Love, Sex and Politics? Sure. Salary? No Way</i> ”: <i>Workplace Social Norms and the Law</i> , 25 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 167 (2004).....	26
Corman, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS (1991).....	43
EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL.....	32
EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL (July 27, 2000) .....	32
H.G. Wood, A TREATISE ON THE LIMITATION OF ACTIONS AT LAW AND IN EQUITY (1916) .....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40 (1991).....	39
S. Rep. No. 101-315 (1990).....	39
WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS (4th ed. 1990) .....	35
